
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 
and Standards Committee  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia  

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Kuha Kumaran 
Yogesh Teli 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Rashmi Kalu 
Antonio Weiss (VC) 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Govind Bharadia 
2. Nitesh Hirani 
3. Nicola Blackman 
4. Paul Osborn 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dan Anderson 
2. Peymana Assad 
3. Dean Gilligan 
  

 
Contact:  Arun Birah 
Tel:  020 8424 1196 E-mail: arun.birah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 27 June 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 30th June.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2022/23 (Pages 11 - 28) 
Report of the Director of Finance & Assurance 
 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Update 2021/22 (Pages 29 - 32) 
Report of the Director of Finance & Assurance 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972:  
  
  

Agenda Item No  Title  Description of Exempt 
Information  

12 Information Report – Q4 
Corporate Risk Register 
2022/23  

Information relating to the 
financial or business 
affairs of any particular 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 4 

person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

  
  
 
Agenda - Part II  

12. INFORMATION REPORT – Q4 Corporate Risk Register 2022-23 (Pages 33 - 82) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 Page 1 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

23 May 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Kuha Kumaran 
Govind Bharadia                         

Yogesh Teli 
Antonio Weiss 
Dean Gilligan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

57. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member                                                  Reserve Member 
  
Councillor Philip Benjamin                                     Councillor Govind Bharadia 
  
Councillor Rashmi Kalu                                         Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

58. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED : To note that no declarations of interest were declared by 
Members. 
 

59. Minutes   

RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 Page 2 

60. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Antonio Weiss as Vice-Chair of the 
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee for the 
2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
 

61. Public Questions   

RESOLVED : To note that no public questions were received. 
 

62. Petitions   

RESOLVED : To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

63. Deputations   

RESOLVED : To note that no deputation had been received. 
 

64. Establishment of the Standards Working Group   

RESOLVED : That a Standards Working Group be established to meet as 
required and comprise Councillors Yogesh Teli and Antonio Weiss and an 
Independent Person who would chair the meeting. 
 

65. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED : It was noted that none were received. 
 

66. Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential 
Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement,  Annual 
Investment Strategy and Annual Capital Strategy for 2023/24   

The Committee received the Council’s Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Annual 
Capital Strategy for 2023/24. 
  
This strategy was approved by Cabinet and Council in February 2023. 
  
An Officer introduced the report and drew particular attention to page 17 of 
the report which set out the Council’s borrowing requirements for 2022/2023. 
The Officer stated that although borrowing was going up, this would be funded 
through internal borrowing. One of the reasons why the Council’s borrowing 
has gone up was due to the rise in interest rates. The Officer then provided a 
summary of the report and invited questions and comments from Members. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and these were 
responded to accordingly by officers. 
  
RESOLVED : That the report be noted. 

  
  
  

6



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 Page 3 

 
67. Corporate Anti-Fraud Annual Plan 2023-24   

The Committee received a report which set out the 2023/24 Corporate Anti – 
Fraud Plan. 
  
An Officer introduced the report and stated that the plan is a risk-based plan. 
The Officer explained that the risks are looked at and then risked in terms of 
likelihood and potential impact. The Officer stated that the plan is delivered by 
an in-house team of 5 Officers and highlighted the fact that all Officers were 
accredited counter – fraud trained. 
  
The Officer highlighted the importance of allocating resources to those areas 
with the highest risk of fraud. 
  
In response to comments and questions from Members it was clarified that: 
  

-       The Council’s mandatory E-learning fraud training had a 90% 
completion rate. The Officer highlighted this figure was significant given 
it had only been rolled out for 6 months. 
  

-       The Officer confirmed that they were confident that the targets set out 
on page 84 of the report in relation to the CAFT key performance 
indicators 2023/2024 would be met. 
  

-       Internal Fraud referrals tend to be given an element of priority. 
  

-       Harrow regularly meet with Colleagues across London to identify the 
key risks and take any action as required 
  

-       The plan is flexible and if a risk were to be identified mid- year, the plan 
could be amended, and resources could be allocated accordingly. 

  
  
RESOLVED:  That 
(1) the Corporate Anti – Fraud plan 2023/24 be approved 
  
2) the annual plan process, the plan develop process, and the resources 
available to complete the plan be noted. 
 

68. 2021-22 Audit Completion Report   

An Officer introduced the report and requested that Members note the Audit 
Completion Report 2021/22. The purpose of the report was to Communicate 
to Members the completion of the audit of the Council’s statement of accounts 
for the year ending 31 March 2022, highlighting remaining outstanding areas 
as set out in Section 02 (Status of the audit) of the report. 
  
The Officer stated that the draft accounts were published before the 31st July 
2022, however the deadline for the audit accounts 30th November 2022 was 
not met. This was not met as the auditors experienced delays in finalising the 
audit work on the valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment 

7



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 Page 4 

property and there was a national issue in relation to accounting for 
infrastructure assets which impacted every local authority with material 
infrastructure balances. 
  
The Officer explained that that the Audit was paused in November 2022, 
however work commenced again in March 2023 and significant progress was 
made since then. 
  
The Officer then set out to Members the executive summary of the report and 
drew particular attention to the audit opinion which stated subject to resolution 
of the matters outlined in the report, the auditors anticipate issuing an 
unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial statements. 
  
The Officer stated that the significant findings of the audit were set out in 
section 4 of the report. 
  
The Officer explained that a new national issue has arisen in relation to the 
Council’s reporting of its assets and liabilities associated to its membership of 
the Harrow Pension Fund and highlighted that this will impact upon the timing 
of the completion of the audit.  
  
The Officer then went onto explain the risks highlighted by the External 
auditors in the report and updated Members on the Council’s response to 
these risks. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and were informed 
that: 

-       Harrow was not the only Local Authority experiencing a delay in the 
completion of the 2021/2022 external audit, and this was an issue 
faced by many other Council’s as a result of the national issues 
explained in the report. 

-       The Council did not have to pay any penalty charge as a result of 
the delay. 

  
The external auditors from Mazars were invited to present Appendix 1 audit 
completion report. The lead partner from Mazars clarified that the majority of 
the 2021/ 2022 audits across the UK had not yet been completed. The 
external auditor explained that one of the key risks identified was surrounding 
the valuation of the property, plant and equipment. It was confirmed that this 
has been an increasing area of scrutiny for all external auditors. 
  
Members of the Committee were then given the opportunity to ask questions 
of the external auditors and were informed that: 
  

-       The lead audit partner from Mazars stated that he hoped that the 
2021/2022 audit would be completed before the 31st July. This was 
however dependent on the Mazars findings based on the recent 
guidance issued by CIPFA and The National audit Office which was 
received after the report was published. 

8



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 23 May 2023 Page 5 

-       It was confirmed that the work on the property, plant and equipment 
was now at a more progressed stage than in comparison to the 
previous GARMS meeting. 

-       The external auditors confirmed that each year they are required to 
look at different areas of the audit and introduce an element of 
randomness as required to do so by the auditing standards. 

-       It was confirmed that an updated version of the 2021/2022 audit 
completion report would come to the next GARMS meeting in July. 
  
  
RESOLVED: That the 2021/2022 audit completion report be noted. 
(Note : The meeting, having commenced at 6.30pm, closed at 
6.47pm) 

 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
REPORT FOR: 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 
Committee (GARMS) 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
5th July 2023 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 
2022/23 
 

  
Responsible Officer: 
 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

  
Exempt: 
 

No 

  
Wards affected: 
 

All wards 
 

Enclosures: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 Link Group Economic 
Commentary 
Appendix 2 Borrowing Rate Summary 2022/23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 28



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the Treasury Management Outturn position for 2022/23.  

Recommendations:  
Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Note the Treasury Management outturn position for 2022/23. 
 

2. Refer this report to the Cabinet. 
 

Reason:  (for recommendations)   
 

3. To promote effective financial management and comply with regulations issued 
under the the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance,  
along with meeting the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

4. To keep Members informed of Treasury Management activities and performance 
for 2022/23. 
 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Annual Treasury 

Management outturn position for 2022/23 in accordance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices and  in compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management  Code of 
Practice.  The Council has complied with all elements of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) as the treasury management function.   
 

1.2 Treasury management comprises: 
 

• Managing the  Council’s borrowing to ensure funding of the Council’s  current 
and future Capital Programme is at optimal cost; 

• Investing surplus cash balances arising from the day-to-day operations of the 
Council to obtain an optimal return while ensuring security of capital and 
liquidity. 

 
1.3 The annual revenue budge
[...]
e in the Capital 
Financing Requirement, showed a small reduction of £8m over the period.    

 

17



8.3. The borrowing portfolio of some £422m reduced slightly in 2022/23 to £417m, 
comprising £343m of PWLB loans and £74m of Market loans, and at the 31st March 
2023 the portfolio was running at an average interest rate of 3.45% and an average 
life of 35 years. 
 

 Table 7: Borrowing Portfolio 
Borrowing 
Portfolio 
£’000 
 

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-23 

 Principal Average 
Rate (%) 

Average 
Life (yrs) 

Principal Average 
Rate (%) 

Average 
Life (yrs) 

PWLB 348,461 3.45 35.06 343,461 3.43 34.41 
Market 73,800 3.53 40.72 73,800 3.53 39.56 
Total  422,261 3.46 36.05 417,261 3.45 35.32 

 
 
8.4. The maturity structure of the debt portfolio remained within the Prudential Indictor 

limits set as part of the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy.  The maturity 
structure table below includes one Lenders Option Borrowers Option (LOBO) 
market loan at its next call date, which is the earliest date the lender can require 
repayment. Table 8 reflects this position in respect of the maturity profile of the 
debt portfolio. 

 
 

 Table 8: Maturity Structure of Borrowing 
Maturity structure of borrowing Lower Upper Actual 

31.03.22 
Actual 

31.03.23 
Under 12 months 0% 40% 6% 6% 
12 months to 2 years 0% 30% 0% 0% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 30% 0% 0% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 40% 5% 5% 
10 years and above 30% 100% 89% 89% 

 
 

8.5. Appendix 2 provides a summary of PWLB maturity loan certainty rates across 
2022/23 over various durations from 1-50 years. 
 
Investment Outturn 

8.6. The Council made investments throughout 2022/23 in accordance with the 
Treasury Management Strategy approved by Full Council in February 2022.  
 

8.7. Due to the internal borrowing strategy being undertaken by the Council, cash 
balances continued to be held on a short term basis for liquidity purposes, in Money 
Market Funds and banks throughout 2022/23.  

  
8.8. Investment returns which had 
[...]
uested to note the following Audit Update 2021/22 for 
the Council.  

Section 2 – Report 
Audit Update 2021/22 

1. This covering report has been prepared to give an update on the 
completion of the audit of the Council’s statement of accounts for the 
year ending 31 March 2022. 

29

Agenda Item 9
Pages 29 to 32



2. At the 23 May 2023 meeting, the auditors presented their audit 
completion report and highlighted two aspects of the Council’s 
accounts where the audit was incomplete. 

3. The following is the latest position on those two items: 
4. Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

• It was reported in May that the auditors had identified several 
issues with the Council’s valuation of its property, plant and 
equipment. They had completed part of their work in this area 
and identified some material adjustments to the Council’s 
accounts.  

• However, there remained some work to complete where the 
auditors are waiting for the Council to provide further 
information, confirm subsequent amendments, select additional 
samples for testing and then complete that testing. 

5. Pensions valuation 

• It was also reported in May that there is a national issue relating 
to the Council’s pensions assets and liabilities as at 31 March 
2022. It has now been agreed that the auditors would carry out a 
programme of work on the pension fund membership data in 
early July.  

• That work remains as planned and the auditors anticipate 
completion by the end of July. 

6. Overall status of the 2021/22 accounts audit 

• As a result of the two outstanding items above the audit remains 
substantially complete but the audit work will not conclude until 
late July. 

7. Status of the 2022/23 accounts audit 

• Assuming the 2021/22 accounts are concluded by the end of 
July, the 2022/23 draft accounts should be published by the end 
of August and will be presented to GARMS at the September 
Committee meeting. 

• The statutory deadline for the 2022/23 draft accounts was the 
31st of May and as it was not met, the council published a notice 
of delay in publishing the accounts on the website as required 
by legislation.  

Legal Implications 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

30



Risk Management Implications 

Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No 
    

Separate risk register in place? No 
  
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised 
below. n/a 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty  

Considering the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duties under the Equality Act 
2010, s.149, is integral to the decision- making process. 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No 
 
There are no direct equalities implications. 

Council Priorities 

The external audit provides assurance that the Council has managed its 
finances and delivered value for money in accordance with all the Council’s 
priorities. 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
Statutory Officer:   
Signed by the Head of Strat & Tech Finance (Deputy s151 Officer) 
 
Sharon Daniels 
 
Date:  15 June 2023 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Caroline Eccles 
 
Date:  15 June 2023 

Chief Officer:   
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Dawn Calvert 

31



 
Date:  15 June 2023 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:  Yinka Ehinfun (Chief Accountant) 
Email: Yinka.Ehinfun@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:   

1. None 

If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  

1 Consultation     No 
2 Priorities    No  

 
 

32



Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 12
Pages 33 to 82By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording



	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee
	Minutes
	23 May 2023



	8 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2022/23
	Section 2 – Report
	6.0    The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing
	7.0	The Councils Overall Borrowing Need
	8.0    Treasury Position as at 31 March 2023

	10.0.	Legal Implications
	11.0.	Financial Implications
	12.0.	Procurement Implications
	13.0.	Risk Management Implications
	14.0.	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	15.0.	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:   NO as it impacts on all Wards


	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Update 2021/22
	Section 2 – Report
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	12 INFORMATION REPORT – Q4 Corporate Risk Register 2022-23
	Appendix 1- Q4 Corporate Risk Register 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 Page 30 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

5 July 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Philip Benjamin 
 

Kuha Kumaran 
Yogesh Teli 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Rashmi Kalu 
 

Councillor Dr Antonio Weiss 
 

 
 
 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no declarations of interest were declared by 
Members. 
 

71. Minutes   

The Chair of the Committee proposed some additional comments to the 
minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023.  These additional comments 
were left on the desks for Members and the changes were highlighted in red. 
  



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 Page 31 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 including 
the additional comments from the Chair, be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

72. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received 
 

73. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

74. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputation had been received. 
 

75. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

76. Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 2022/23   

The Committee received a report which set out the Treasury Management 
Outturn position for 2022/23. 
  
An Officer introduced the report, stating that the Council held outstanding 
investment of £79.4 million at the end of the reporting financial year.  The 
Officer explained that the actual borrowing CFR went down slightly by £8.4 
million from the closing balance of £588.1 million to £579.7 million.  The 
Officer highlighted the fact that the original borrowing CFR forecast for 
2022/2023 was £655.2 million and the Council are not near that amount at all 
due to capital expenditure slippage.  The Officer then went on to inform 
Members that the actual debt at the end of the current financial year stood at 
£432.2 million.  From this amount, it was confirmed that the loans borrowing 
was £417,231 million and other liabilities such as PFI was roughly £15 million.  
  
The Officer drew particular attention to the fact that during 2022/2023 the 
Council did not raise any new borrowing and only internal borrowing was 
used.  The total amount that the Council paid in loans that have matured 
during the year was £5 million.  The Officer explained that for this financial 
reporting year, all treasury management activities were carried out in 
accordance with the approved limits and the prudential indicator which was 
set out in the Council’s treasury management strategy statement that was 
approved by full Council in February 2022. 
  
The Officer then invited Members to ask questions and it was clarified that: 
  
-        When the treasury management strategy statement was put together 

back in February 2022, the interest rates forecast was not expecting 
things to be the way they are in the current environment. 

  
-      A Member sought clarification as to the reason why in the housing 

revenue account, capital receipts and capital grants had a substantial 
drop in figures as compared to the previous financial year.  The Officer 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 Page 32 

confirmed that in the HRA it is normal to find that things fluctuate year 
to year.  It was confirmed that Officers would circulate to Members the 
specific reasons for the variance in the HRA account. 

  
-        The Chair of the Committee requested that Officers provided 

clarification after the meeting regarding what has triggered the £3.2 
million increase in capital receipts in the General Fund. 

  
-        The Council has an amount of cash in the bank which was made up of 

reserves, grants and cash in the bank (such as Council Tax money that 
comes in).  The Officer confirmed that the Council has a trigger point of 
£30 million where the cash balance in the bank will not be held less 
than this amount.  When the Council wishes to spend on the Capital 
Programme, rather than borrowing the money the Council would look 
to use any excess in the cash balance above the trigger point and this 
was referred to as internal borrowing. 

  
-        The Officer confirmed that Harrow was an under-borrowed Council. 
  
-        When the Council put money into the Capital Programme, the absolute 

limit in terms of what could be borrowed is all linked to what is both 
sensible and affordable for the Council to pay back.  The Officer stated 
that the Council has an approximate £5 million surplus in the Capital 
Financing budget.  This meant that if borrowing was required, there 
would be the revenue budget to fund this. 

  
-        The Chair of the Committee sought clarification regarding the Capital 

Financing cost in particular the budget for each category and the actual 
spends in each category as of March 2023.  It was confirmed that the 
budget figures and actual capital finance costs would be provided to 
Members as a follow up. 

  
-        The Council keeps a high amount of money in its current account, 

meaning instant access can be given if urgently required for an 
investment. 

  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)           the Committee notes the Treasury Management outturn position for 

2022/23; 
  
(2)           the Committee refers the Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 

2022/23 to Cabinet for noting. 
 

77. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Update 2021/22   

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the completion 
of the audit of the Council’s statement of accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2022. 
  
An Officer introduced the report and provided Members with an update on the 
latest position of the two aspects of the Council’s accounts where the audit 
was incomplete: 
  



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 Page 33 

1)             Valuation of property, plant, and equipment – At the last GARMS 
meeting on the 23 May, it was reported that the external auditors had 
identified several issues with the Council’s valuation of its property, 
plant and equipment.  Part of the work in this area had been completed 
and some material adjustments to the accounts were identified. 

  
The Officer explained that there was currently some remaining work to 
complete where the auditors are waiting for the Council to provide 
some further information, confirm subsequent amendments, select 
additional samples for testing and then complete that testing. 

  
2)             Pensions valuation – At the last GARMS meeting, the external auditors 

reported that there was a national issue relating to the Council’s 
pension assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2022. 

  
The Officer stated that it had now been agreed that the auditors would 
carry out a programme of work on the pension fund membership data 
in early July.  The Officer confirmed that this work remained as planned 
and the auditors expect completion by the end of the July. 

  
The Officer then explained that as a result of the 2 outstanding items, the 
audit remains substantially complete, and work was expected to conclude in 
late July. 
  
The Officer provided an update regarding the status of the 2022/2023 audit, 
stating that the draft accounts should be published by the end of August and 
would be presented to the Committee at its September meeting.  The Officer 
explained that this was dependent on the 2021/2022 accounts being 
concluded by the end of July. 
  
It was clarified that the statutory deadline for the 2022/2023 draft accounts 
was the 31 May 2023; as this was not met the Officer explained that the 
Council had published a notice of this delay on the website as required by the 
law. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions of the Officers and 
the external auditor from Mazars and it was clarified that: 
  
-        The external auditor confirmed that the intention was still that by the 

end of July the auditors would be in a position where they are satisfied 
to close the accounts. 

  
-        The external auditor stated that the intention was to publish the draft 

accounts for the 2022/2023 audit and that he believed this was still on 
track. 

  
-        A Member sought clarification regarding the date at which properties 

were valued and it was confirmed that the effective date for this was 31 
March 2022. 

  
- The Chair of the Committee stated that he hoped the 2021/2022 audit 

would be signed off within the next 2 or 3 weeks.  The external auditor 
confirmed that this was the commitment to have the audit signed off by 
the end of July assuming the requested samples were received. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 July 2023 Page 34 

  
-        It was confirmed that once the work has been completed and finalised, 

the audit could be published, and the publication of the Year ended 31 
March 2023 accounts did not have to wait till the end of August. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Committee notes the following Audit Update 2021/22 
for the Council. 
 

78. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
  
Agenda Item No   Title  Reason  
12  Information Report – Q4 

Corporate Risk Register 
2022/23  

Information relating to the 
financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information). 

 
79. INFORMATION REPORT – Q4 Corporate Risk Register 2022-23   

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which set out the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 for 
Quarter 4 of the financial year to assist the Committee in monitoring progress 
in risk management in accordance with its terms of reference. 
  
The chair of the Committee wished to welcome the new Interim Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti – Fraud to the Council and the Committee. 
The Officer introduced the report drawing particular attention to the most 
significant risks faced by the Council as well as explaining the new risks 
identified and informing Members of the risks that were closed this quarter. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions, and these were 
responded to accordingly by officers. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Q4 Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.34 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee
	Minutes
	5 July 2023


